#### 505853923 01/08/2020

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5900860

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                 | Execution Date |
|----------------------|----------------|
| ROBERT SIGURD NELSON | 04/02/2018     |
| WILLIAM BERT NELSON  | 04/10/2018     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | MINNESOTA IMAGING AND ENGINEERING LLC |
|-----------------|---------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 75 MOUND AVENUE                       |
| City:           | EXCELSIOR                             |
| State/Country:  | MINNESOTA                             |
| Postal Code:    | 55331                                 |

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 16737531 |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (612)340-8827

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 612-340-2600

Email: IP.Docket@Dorsey.com
Correspondent Name: DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP

**Address Line 1:** 50 SOUTH SIXTH STREET, SUITE 1500

Address Line 2: INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY PRACTICE GROUP

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402-1498

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | P270837.US.06 [CON-C-DIV] |  |
|-------------------------|---------------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | STEPHANIE PAGE            |  |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Stephanie Page/          |  |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 01/08/2020                |  |

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=P270834.US.06 - Parent Assignment#page1.tif source=P270834.US.06 - Parent Assignment#page2.tif source=P270834.US.06 - Parent Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 505853923 REEL: 051454 FRAME: 0018

## **ASSIGNMENT**

[Entity]

Attorney Docket No.: P270834.US.01

Page 1 of 2

First Named Inventor: Robert Sigurd Nelson

Title: Structured Detectors and Detector Systems for

Radiation Imaging

WHEREAS, we,

Robert Sigurd Nelson, a US citizen, residing at 5965 Lake Murray Blvd., La Mesa, CA 91942; and

William Bert Nelson, a US citizen, residing at 75 Mound Avenue, Excelsior, MN 55331,

have invented certain new and useful improvements as described in an application entitled Structured Detectors and Detector Systems For Radiation Imaging for Letters Patent of the United States, the application being identified by the Attorney Docket Number set forth above and/or being identified in the United States Patent and Trademark Office by Application No. 15/886.371, filed February 1, 2018;

WHEREAS, Minnesota Imaging and Engineering LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Minnesota, and having offices at 75 Mound Avenue, Excelsior, MN 55331 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, the application, and any and all Letters Patent or similar legal protection, foreign or domestic, to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, I transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, the above-identified patent application, corresponding domestic applications (including provisionals, non-provisionals, divisionals, continuations, and continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations or extensions thereof), corresponding foreign applications, all Letters Patent or similar legal protection issuing thereon, and all rights and benefits under any applicable treaty or convention; and I authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States or foreign equivalent thereof to issue the Letters Patent or similar legal protection to the Assignee.

If the application number and filing date are unknown at the time of preparing this Assignment, I authorize the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to insert this instrument the filing date and application number of the application when ascertained. I authorize the Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent or similar legal protection, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries.

I represent to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, that I have not and shall not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this Assignment. I, my executors or administrators, will at any time upon request, without additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as the Assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem desirable to perfect its enjoyment of this grant, and render all assistance in making application for and obtaining, maintaining, and enforcing the Letters Patent or similar legal protection on the invention in any and all countries.

# **ASSIGNMENT**

[Entity]

Attorney Docket No.: P270834.US.01

Page 2 of 2

First Named Inventor: Robert Sigurd Nelson

Title: Structured Detectors and Detector Systems for

Radiation Imaging

Robert Signal Melson 4-02-2018

Robert Signal Nelson (date)

#### CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

| STATEOFCALIFORNIA   | '   |                               |                                       |               |
|---|---|-------------------------------|---------------------------------------|---------------|
| COUNTY OF   | ) ss.<br>)                                |                               |                                       |               |
| On this day of  | , 2018, before me,<br>who proved to me on | the basis of satisfactory evi | personally appointed to be the person | ared<br>whose |
| name is subscribed to the within ins capacity, and that by his signature o executed the instrument. | trument and acknowled                     | ged to me that he executed    | I the same in his authori             | zed           |
| I certify under PENALTY OF PER and correct.   | RY under the laws o                       | f the State of California tha | it the foregoing paragrap             | h is true     |
| WITNESS by transland official sea   | 1.  |                               |                                       |               |
|   |   |                               |                                       |               |
| Signature   | (Seal)                                    |                               |                                       |               |
|   |   |                               |                                       |               |
|   |   |                               |                                       |               |
|   |   | wen                           | - 4%                                  | 810510        |
|   |   | William Bert Nelson           | {d                                    | ate)          |
|   | CERTIFICATE OF A                          | CKNOWLEDGMENT                 |                                       |               |
|   | )<br>: SS.                                |                               |                                       |               |
| COUNTY OF Hermin  | ; 53.<br>)                                |                               |                                       |               |
| Subscribed and sworn to before me,  | a Notary Public, this 1                   | and day of April              | , 2018.                               |               |
|   |   |                               |                                       |               |
| Notary Public   |   |                               |                                       |               |
|   |   |                               | ADREM C B TOHNSON FOR SALESTIN        |               |
|   |   | ( Sym                         | COMMISSION EXPIRES OUR 1/2022         |               |

4814-6536-7392\/I

PATENT REEL: 051454 FRAME: 0020 Akaned Assignment

**RECORDED: 01/08/2020** 

### **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

| State of California County of SAN DIEGO  | )   | i.  |
|--|---|---|
| On APRIL 02, 2018  | before me.  | JENNIFER MIRANDA (NOTARY PUBLIC)  (insert name and title of the officer)  |
| ***************************************  |   | (insert name and title of the officer)  |
| personally appeared ROBER  | T SIGURD NEL  | SON   |
| subscribed to the within instrum his/her/their authorized capacity person(s), or the entity upon bel | ent and acknow<br>r(ies), and that b<br>half of which the | vidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are reledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.  The laws of the State of California that the foregoing |
| , w !  |   |   |

PATENT

REEL: 051454 FRAME: 0021